



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15021/2025**

NEETU YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vikas Padora, Mr. Tushar Malik & Mr. Aakash Kumar, Advocates. [M:-9999195702]

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi, Ms. Vishruti Pandey & Mr. Bhuwan Raj Seth, Advocates for R-1/GNCTD.
Mr. Mohinder J.S. Rupal, Mr. Hardik Rupal, Ms. Aishwarya Malhotra & Ms. Mayuri Lende, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

26.09.2025

CM APPL. 61866/2025 (Exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 15021/2025

1. Issue notice. Mr. Yeeshu Jain, learned Additional Standing Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 1. Mr. Mohinder J.S. Rupal, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 2. The



Court will consider issuance of notice to respondent No. 3 at the appropriate stage.

2. Counter affidavits be filed within four weeks. Rejoinders thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.
3. List before the learned Registrar on 16.12.2025, for completion of pleadings.
4. List before the Court on 11.02.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

SEPTEMBER 26, 2025

'pv/sd'/'